“A STUDY ON THE USE OF
TRACTORS AND FACTORS
INFLUENCING SELECTION OF
TRACTORS AMONG KELANTAN
FARMERS

ADVANCE DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS STUDIES
© ( MARKETING} =
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
SHAH ALAM , SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

OCTOBER 1992

MOHAMED SAMSUDIN BIN ISMAIL




ABSTRACT

This is a study that investigates the use of tractors among farmers in Relantan
and the factors that infiuence the farmers in the selection of tractors. .-

The study will involve interviewing selected farmers from the ten districts in

Kelantan. They will represent farmers who own tractors or hire tractors to
give a simple picture of factors influencing use of tractors and selection

of tractors. v

The study is done based on the use of primary and secondary data. The primary
data consist of questionaires and observations. Two hundred sets of questionaires
were distributed to respondents in the ten districts in Kelantan About eighty
sets of questionaires were collected and these samples were taken to represent
the whole findings of the study. The observations were made by the writer on
the situation where the demand of tractors and the actual sales tramsaction by
the sales agents or dealers and the situations where tractors were being operated
in the plantations, estates or farms. The secondary data was collected from
various agricultural agencies, magazines, hand-outs from tractor dealers, annual
reports, seminar papers and many others. This secondary data collected gives
much relevant information to support the findings of this study.

(i)



ACKROWLEDGEMENT

The completion of this thesis represents the cooperative effort of many individuals.
My appreciation goes to En. Idrus Yusai and En Ghazali Abdul Rahman of Nafas
Jentera, En Razak Yusof of Eubota Agricultural Machineries Sdn Bhd: En Ismail
Salleh of Berek Motor Sdn Bhd; En Mohd Sulaiman Mat Saud of Jabatan
Pembangunan Persekutuan, Negeri Kelantan, En Mohamad Noor of Unit Perancang
Ekonomi Negeri Eelantan, En Mohd Kaberi Ghani of Jabatan Pertanian, En Hamdi
Hassan of Bank Pertanian Malaysia and En Abdutlah Zawawi of MARDL I thank
you all for your invatuable help and advice and encouraging comments which was of
great help for the completion of this thesis. The assistance from the staff of
Nafas Jentera, Jabatan Pertanian, Koperasi Peneroka FELDA and FELCRA is
highly appreciated.

My deepest appreciation and sincere gratitude to my advisor, Pn Zaharah bt
Ibrahim for her guidance and advice during the preparation of this thesis.

I wish to extend my thank to the farmers, tractor owners and tractor drivers
who had been involved in the survey and it was upon them that all survey
success depended.

Finally, special thank to my beloved wife, Lela and sons, Amir and Iwan for their
support, time and encouragement in the completion of this thesis.

Mohamed Samsudin Ismail,
October 1992,



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of Tables
List of Charts

CHAPTER ONE - INTRODUCTION

1
12

13
14

15

Overview of The Agriculture Industry in Eelantan
Problem Statement

Objectives

Scope and Limitation of The Study

Methodology

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

21
22

23

24
25
26
27
28

Government Invoivement in The Agriculture Sector
Import of Food Products

Effect of Imported Food Products on Economy

(a) Undevelop Land

(b} Employment Opportunities

{c) Peoples Attitude Towards Agricutture Sector
Strategies To Increase Food Production.

Sixth Malaysia Plan { 1991 - 1995 )

Usage of Tractor

Traction Devices For Wet Rice Soils

Conclusion

(ii)

PAGE

ii
iii - ¥

SO ml = AN e

12
Y
55
16
17
18
19
24
29
i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3l

Primary Data
(a) Questionaires
(b) Observation

32 Secondary Data

(2) Department of Agricutture
(b) Jabatan Pembangunan Persekutuan
(¢) Lembaga Pertubuhan Peladang, Negeri Kelantan

CHAPTER FOUR - FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
43
49
410
411
412
413
414
415

Racial Composition of Respondents

Educational Levet and Number of Family Members Working
Farmers Monthly Income

Involvement of Family Members in The Agriculture Activities
Type of Land Owned, Area Type of Crop and The Usage of Tractors
Ownership of Tractors

Tractor Service and The Rate of Charge

Expenses For the Fees Charged For the Tractor Services, 1991
Factors Influencing the Use of Tractor

Type of Services Offered by Tractor Owners

Workshop Services

Spare Parts Supply

Composition of Tractor Ownership by Brand and Horsepower
Financial Aspects

Reasons For Buying Tractors

CHAPTER FIVE - CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

54
52

Conclusion
Recommendation

71 Appendices
S Bibliography

(iv)

PAGE

3
3
3
34
34
3
3

36
3
3
39
4
9
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
54
b))

56
%



