"A STUDY ON THE USE OF TRACTORS AND FACTORS INFLUENCING SELECTION OF TRACTORS AMONG KELANTAN FARMERS"

ADVANCE DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS STUDIES

(MARKETING)

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT

MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

OCTOBER 1992

JIAMZI HIG HIGUZMAZ GEMAHOM

ABSTRACT

This is a study that investigates the use of tractors among farmers in Kelantan and the factors that influence the farmers in the selection of tractors.

The study will involve interviewing selected farmers from the ten districts in Kelantan. They will represent farmers who own tractors or hire tractors to give a simple picture of factors influencing use of tractors and selection of tractors.

The study is done based on the use of primary and secondary data. The primary data consist of questionaires and observations. Two hundred sets of questionaires were distributed to respondents in the ten districts in Kelantan. About eighty sets of questionaires were collected and these samples were taken to represent the whole findings of the study. The observations were made by the writer on the situation where the demand of tractors and the actual sales transaction by the sales agents or dealers and the situations where tractors were being operated in the plantations, estates or farms. The secondary data was collected from various agricultural agencies, magazines, hand-outs from tractor dealers, annual reports, seminar papers and many others. This secondary data collected gives much relevant information to support the findings of this study.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The completion of this thesis represents the cooperative effort of many individuals. My appreciation goes to En. Idrus Yusai and En Ghazali Abdul Rahman of Nafas Jentera, En Razak Yusof of Kubota Agricultural Machineries Sdn Bhd; En Ismail Salleh of Berek Motor Sdn Bhd; En Mohd Sulaiman Mat Saud of Jabatan Pembangunan Persekutuan, Negeri Kelantan, En Mohamad Noor of Unit Perancang Ekonomi Negeri Kelantan, En Mohd Kaberi Ghani of Jabatan Pertanian, En Hamdi Hassan of Bank Pertanian Malaysia and En Abdullah Zawawi of MARDI. I thank you all for your invaluable help and advice and encouraging comments which was of great help for the completion of this thesis. The assistance from the staff of Nafas Jentera, Jabatan Pertanian, Koperasi Peneroka FELDA and FELCRA is highly appreciated.

My deepest appreciation and sincere gratitude to my advisor, Pn Zaharah bt Ibrahim for her guidance and advice during the preparation of this thesis.

I wish to extend my thank to the farmers, tractor owners and tractor drivers who had been involved in the survey and it was upon them that all survey success depended.

Finally, special thank to my beloved wife, Lela and sons, Amir and Iwan for their support, time and encouragement in the completion of this thesis.

Mohamed Samsudin Ismail, October 1992.

TABLE OF CONTENTS		PAGE i ii iii – iv v			
Abstract					
Acknowledgement Table of Contents List of Tables					
			Lis	t of Charts	٧i
			CHA	APTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Overview of The Agriculture Industry in Kelantan	1			
1.2	Problem Statement	5			
1.3	Objectives	7			
1.4	Scope and Limitation of The Study	7			
1.5	Methodology	8			
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Government Involvement in The Agriculture Sector	9			
2.2	Import of Food Products	12			
2.3	Effect of Imported Food Products on Economy	15			
	(a) Undevelop Land	15			
	(b) Employment Opportunities	16			
	(c) People's Attitude Towards Agriculture Sector	17			
2.4	Strategies To Increase Food Production.	18			
2.5	Sixth Malaysia Plan (1991 - 1995)	19			
2.6	Usage of Tractor	24			
2.7	Traction Devices For Wet Rice Soils	29			
2.8	Conclusion	31			

TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Primary Data	32
(a) Questionaires	32
(b) Observation	33
3.2 Secondary Data	34
(a) Department of Agriculture	34
(b) Jabatan Pembangunan Persekutuan	35
(c) Lembaga Pertubuhan Peladang, Negeri Kelantan	35
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS	
4.1 Racial Composition of Respondents	36
4.2 Educational Level and Number of Family Members Working	37
4.3 Farmers Monthly Income	
4.4 Involvement of Family Members in The Agriculture Activities	39
4.5 Type of Land Owned, Area Type of Crop and The Usage of T	Fractors 43
4.6 Ownership of Tractors	
4.7 Tractor Service and The Rate of Charge	46
4.8 Expenses For the Fees Charged For the Tractor Services, 1991	47
4.9 Factors Influencing the Use of Tractor	48
4.10 Type of Services Offered by Tractor Owners	49
4.11 Workshop Services	50
4.12 Spare Parts Supply	51
4.13 Composition of Tractor Ownership by Brand and Horsepower	52
4.14 Financial Aspects	54
4.15 Reasons For Buying Tractors	55
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1 Conclusion	56
5.2 Recommendation	58

Appendices
Bibliography